FINE 1700LC ISPOT STND

Specific

Value

Function

Shutter

000->005 Off

006->010 On

011->105 Pulse, Slow—>Fast (0~20Hz)
106->110 On

111->179 Thunder, Slow—>Fast
180->185 On

186->253 Random

254->255 On

Dimmer

0->255

Dim Fine

0->255

Red/Cyan

0->255 Red or Cyan Adjusting

then Channel control Red when Color Mix

Mode is RGB;
t?e Channel control Cyan when Color Mix

Mode is CMY

Green/Mag

0->255 Green or Magenta Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB;

the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

Blue/Yellow

0->255 Blue or Yellow Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB;

the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

ColorWheel

Linear Movement

0007119 From Open to (6th Color+Open) Linearity Movement

18 Colorl (Red)

35 Color2(Green)

52 Color3 (Blue)

70 Color4 (Orange)

86 Color5 (Pink)

104 Color6 (Pink)

1207120 Open

Full Color

1217126 Colorl (Red)

1277132 Color2(Green)

1337138 Color3 (Blue)

1397144 Color4 (Orange)

1457150 Color5 (Pink)

1517156 Color6 (Deep Green)

1577160 Open

Continuous Rotation

1617200 Continuous color wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow

2017203 Stop

2047243 Continuous color wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast 3.67rpm—>46. 7rpm)
(random full color)

2447247 Fast

2487251 Medium

2527255 Slow

(46. Trpm—>3. 67rpm)

—

~

8|VirtColorWheel see Virtual ColorWheel Table
9|ColorFunction Reserved
0 No Function
1 CCT 8000K
2->83 CCT 7979K->6222K
84 CCT 6200K
85->111 CCT 6178K->5621K
cre 112 CCT 5600K
113->175 CCT 5579K->4223K
176 CCT 4200K
177->222 CCT 4181K->3221K
223 CCT 3200K
234->254 CCT 3179K->2521K
2585 CCT _2500K

—

CRI Sel

000785 Hightest Bright
086™170 Bright+CRI
1717255 Hightest CRI

fro CTC

CrossFade

000->255  Reserved

3|Reserved

000->255

Pan

000->255 Pan Rotation

Pan Fine

000->255 Pan Rotation Fine

Tilt

000->255 Tilt Rotation

Tilt Fine

000->255 Tilt Rotation Fine

—

Gobol

0007009 Open

0107019 Gobol

0207029 Gobo2

0307039 Gobo3

0407049 Gobo4

0507059 Gobob

0607071 Gobo6

0727094 Gobol Shake From Slow to Fast (0. 4Hz"6. 6Hz)
0957117 Gobo2 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1187140 Gobo3 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1417163 Gobo4 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6Hz)
1647186 Gobo5 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1877209 Gobob Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6Hz)
2107231 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (70rpm—>20rph)
2327233 Stop

2347255 Continuous gobo wheel counter-clockwise rotation from slow to fast (20rph->70rpm)
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Gobol Rot

0007127 0° “360°
1287190 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (145rpm”8. 7rpm)
1917192 Stop

1937255 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (8. 7rph~145rpm)




000 008 Open
0097015 Gobol 1
0167022 Gobo2
0237029 Gobo3 ) @
0307036 Gobo4 -
0377043 Gobob ;
0447050 Gobo6 3 e
0517057 Gobo7?
0587064 Gobo8 4 @
0657071 Gobo9
20lFixed Gobo 072:086 Gobol shake from slow to fast (0. 4H7,:6. 6Hz) 5 @
0877101 Gobo2 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6lz)
102”117 Gobo3 shake from slow to fast (0. 4Hz"6. 6llz) P %
1187133 Gobo4 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1347148 Gobo5 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1497163 Gobob shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz) 7 @
1647178 Gobo7 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1797194 Gobo8 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz) 8 @
1957209 Gobo9 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
2107231 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (70rpm->20rph) q@
2327233 Stop
9QQ:9RR Continnane ho whool untovr—clockwico votation Fram clow 4o Ffact  (90vnh=ST0rnm)
000 002 None
0037126 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (75rpm~2.8rph)
21|Anime 1277129 Stop
1307252 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (2.8rph”75rpm)
253:255 Stop
000 010 Open
22(Prism 0117138 Prisml Inserted
1397255 Prism2 Inserted
0007127 0° ~360°
93|Prisn Rot 128t190 QOntinuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (78rpm” 2. 32rph)
191 192 Stop
1937255 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (2.32rph~78rpm)
24|Focus Infinity —> Near
25|Zoom Narrow beam —> Wide beam
N 0007127 Open
2|frostl 128255 Light Frost
27[Frost2 0007255 07100% Linear Movement
0007131 Open->Closed
1327151 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed (0.1 5Hz)
28|Iris 1527171 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed with fast closing (0.1 5Hz)
1727191 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed with fast opening (0.1 5Hz)
1927255 Reserved
29[Framel Pos 0007255 Out —> In
30|Framel Ang 0007255 Angle— ——> Parallel ——> Angle+
31{Frame2 Pos 0007255 Out —> In
32|Frame2 Ang 0007255 Angle— ——> Parallel ——> Angle+
33[Frame3 Pos 0007255 Out —> In
34|Frame3 Ang 0007255 Angle— ——> Parallel ——> Angle+
35[Frame4 Pos 0007255 Out —> In
36|Frame4 Ang 0007255 Angle— ——> Parallel ——> Angle+
37|Frame Rot 0007255 From 0° > 180° rotation
0007009 None
0107019 Square
0207029 Rectangle
38|Frame Macro 0307039 Triangle
0407049 Rhombus
0507059 Trapezium
0607255 Reserved
UUU— 009 Nofe
0107014 Entire Fixture Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds
0157029 Effects Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.
0307034 Pan/Tilt Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.
0357049 Reserved
0507054 Led Module Out Frequency 1.2KHz --3s
0557059 Led Module Out Frequency 2.4KHz —-3s
0607064 Led Module Out Frequency 12KHz --3s
0657069 Led Module Out Frequency 24KHz ——3s
0707074 S-curve Dimmer curve --3s
0757079 Square Law Dimming curve ——3s
0807084 Inverse Square Law Dimming curve --3s
0857089 Linear Dimming Cuve -—3s
0907094 Reserved
0957099 Color Rendering Filter Excluded --3s
1007104 Color Rendering Filter Inserted --3s
39|FixCtrl 1057124 Reserved Fixture Ctrl
1257129 High light Mode (LED Out Power) ——3s

1307134
1357139
1407144
1457149
1507159
1607169
1707179
1807189
1907234
2357239
2407244
console
2457249

Standard Mode (LED Out Power— default setting) ——3s
Theater Mode (LED Out Power) —-3s

RGB Color Mix Mode —-3s

CMY Color Mix Mode

Reserved

Reserved

Dimmer Adjusting Fast

Dimmer Adjusting Slow

Reserved

Mode 1 In Addition To The XY Property.Console Ccontrols All Properties
Mode 2 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And Roller XY Properties. The

controls all properties

Mode 3 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And XY Properties. The Console

Controls All Properties
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FINE 1700LC ISPOT 16BT

1D Specific Value Function
000->005 Off
006->010 On
011->105 Pulse, Slow->Fast (0~ 20Hz)
106->110 On
46[Shutter 111->179 Thunder, Slow->Fast
180->185 On
186->253 Random
254-2255 On
47|Dimmer 0->255
48|Dim Fine 0->255 Dimmer Fine
19|Red/Cyan 0->255 Red or Cyan Adjusting then Channel contro.l Red when Color Mix
Mode is RGB;
the Che 1 trol Cye hen Col Mi
50[R/C Fine 0->255 Red Fine or Cyan Fine Adjusting ¢ vhannet coltton wyar e rotor i

Mode is CMY

Green/Mag

0->255 Green or Magenta Adjusting

G/M Fine

0->255 Green Fine or Magenta Fine Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB;

the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

Blue/Yellow

0->255 Blue or Yellow Adjusting

B/Y Fine

0->255 Blue Fine or Yellow Fine Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB;

the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

19}
O

ColorWheel

Linear Movement

0007119 From Open to (6th Color+Open) Linearity Movement
18 Colorl (Red)

35 Color2(Green)

52 Color3(Blue)

70 Color4 (Orange)

86 Color5 (Pink)

104 Color6 (Pink)

1207120 Open

Full Color

1217126 Colorl (Red)
1277132 Color2 (Green)
1337138 Color3 (Blue)
1397144 Color4 (Orange)
1457150 Color5 (Pink)
1517156 Color6 (Deep Green)
1577160 Open

Continuous Rotation

1617200 Continuous color wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow

2017203 Stop

2047243 Continuous color wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast 3.67rpm—>46. 7rpm)

(random full color)
2447247 Fast
2487251 Medium
2527255 Slow

(46. Trpm—>3. 67rpm)

w

o~

o
>

VirtColorWheel

see Virtual ColorWheel Table

7

1S

ColorFunction

Reserved

CTC

0 No Function

1 CCT 8000K

2->83 CCT 7979K->6222K
84 CCT 6200K
85->111 CCT 6178K->5621K
112 CCT 5600K
113->175 CCT 5579K->4223K
176 CCT 4200K
177->222 CCT 4181K->3221K
223 CCT 3200K
234->254 CCT 3179K->2521K
205 CCT 2500K

Green Corr

0 Uncorrected white
1->127  Minus green —> uncorrected white
128 Uncorrected white
129->255 Uncorrected white ——> Plus green

Green Correction,used with CTC

0007127 Color brightness optimized

BOJCRL Sel 1287255 Color quality optimized used with CTC
61|CrossFade 000->255  Reserved
62[Reserved 000->255
63|Pan 000->255 Pan Rotation
64[Pan Fine 000->255 Pan Rotation Fine
65[Tilt 000->255 Tilt Rotation
66[Tilt Fine 000->255 Tilt Rotation Fine
0007009 Open
0107019 Gobol
0207029 Gobo2 1
0307039 Gobo3
0407049 Gobo4 7
0507059 Gobob
0607071 Gobo6
. 0727094 Gobol Shake From Slow to Fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
67[Gobol

0957117 Gobo2 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1187140 Gobo3 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0. 4Hz"6. 6Hz)
1417163 Gobo4 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1647186 Gobo5 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6Hz)
1877209 Gobo6 Shake From Slow to Fast( (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)

2107231 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (70rpm->20rph)

2327233 Stop

2347255 Continuous gobo wheel counter-clockwise rotation from slow to fast

(20rph—>70rpm)

th F.

o
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Gobol Rot

0007127 0° “360°
1287190 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (145rpm”8. 7rpm)

1917192 Stop

1937255 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (8. 7rph~145rpm)

69[G1 RotFine 000->255 GobolRot Fine
000 008 Open
0097015 Gobol
0167022 Gobo2 !
0237029 Gobo3
0307036 Gobo4 2 O
0377043 Gobob -
0447050 Gobo6 3 o
0517057 Gobo7?
058064 Gobo8 4 @
0657071 Gobo9
70|Fixed Gobo 072:086 Gobol shake from slow to fast (0. 4Hz:6. 6Hz) 5 @
0877101 Gobo2 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz"6.6Hz)
1027117 Gobo3 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1187133 Gobo4 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz) 6 %
1347148 Gobo5 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1497163 Gobo6 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz) 7 @
1647178 Gobo7 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
1797194 Gobo8 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz) 8 @
1957209 Gobo9 shake from slow to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
2107231 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (70rpm->20rph) 9 @
2327233 Stop
2997065 Continuaue anha whaal conntor—cloclwica rotation from olow to fact (20rnh=)70rom)
000 002 None
0037126 Continuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (75rpm™2.8rph)
71[Anime 1277129 Stop
1307252 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (2.8rph”75rpm)
2537255 Stop
0007010 Open
72|Prism 0117138 Prisml Inserted
1397255 Prism2 Inserted
0007127 0° ~360°
73lPrisn Rot 128t190 ?(mtinuous gobo wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (78rpm”2.32rph)
191 192 Stop
1937255 Continuous gobo wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast (2.32rph”78rpm)
74|Focus 0007255 Infinity —> Near
75[Focus Fine 0007255 Focus Fine
76{Zoom 0007255 Narrow beam —> Wide beam
77{Zoom Fine 0007255 Zoom Fine
78[AutoFs Dis 0007255 Reserved AutoFocus Distance
79]Autol's DisF 0007255 Reserved AutoFocus Adjustment
N 0007127 Open
80|frostl 128255 Light Frost
81[Frost2 0007255 07100% Linear Movement
0007131 Open->Closed
1327151 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed (0.1 5Hz)
82|Iris 1527171 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed with fast closing (0.1 5Hz)
1727191 Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed with fast opening (0.1 5Hz)
1927255 Reserved
83|Framel Pos 0007255 Out —> In
84|Framel Ang 0007255 Angle- -—> Parallel ——> Angle+
85|Frame2 Pos 0007255 Out —> In
86|Frame2 Ang 0007255 Angle- -—> Parallel ——> Angle+
87[Frame3 Pos 0007255 Out —> In
88|Frame3 Ang 0007255 Angle— -—> Parallel ——> Angle+
89|Frame4 Pos 0007255 Out —> Tn
90|Frame4 Ang 0007255 Angle- -—> Parallel ——> Angle+
91|Frame Rot 0007255 From 0° -> 180° rotation
0007009 None
0107019 Square
0207029 Rectangle
92|Frame Macro 0307039 Triangle

0407049 Rhombus
0507059 Trapezium
0607255 Reserved




3|FixCtrl

UUU UUT Nome

0107014 Entire Fixture Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds
0157029 Effects Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.
0307034 Pan/Tilt Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.
0357049 Reserved

0507054 Led Module Out Frequency 1.2KHz —3s

0557059 Led Module Out Frequency 2.4KHz —-3s

0607064 Led Module Out Frequency 12KHz —3s

0657069 Led Module Out Frequency 24KHz —-3s

0707074 S—curve Dimmer curve --3s

0757079 Square Law Dimming curve --3s

0807084 Inverse Square Law Dimming curve ——3s

0857089 Linear Dimming Cuve --3s

0907094 Reserved

0957099 Color Rendering Filter Excluded --3s

1007104 Color Rendering Filter Inserted —3s

1057124 Reserved

1257129 High light Mode (LED Out Power) ——3s

1307134 Standard Mode (LED Out Power—— default setting) ——3s
1357139 Theater Mode (LED Out Power) ——3s

1407144 RGB Color Mix Mode —-3s

1457149 CMY Color Mix Mode

1507159 Reserved

1607169 Reserved

1707179 Dimmer Adjusting Fast

1807189 Dimmer Adjusting Slow

1907234 Reserved

2357239 Mode 1 In Addition To The XY Property.Console Ccontrols All Properties
2407244 Mode 2 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And Roller XY Properties. The
console controls all properties

2457249 Mode 3 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And XY Properties. The Console
Controls All Properties
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1D

Specific

Value

Function

99

Shutter

000->005 Off

006->010 On

011->105 Pulse, Slow->Fast (0 20Hz)
106->110 On

111->179 Thunder, Slow->Fast
180->185 On

186->253 Random

2564->255 On

100

Dimmer

0->255

101

Dim Fine

0->255 Dimmer Fine

102

Red/Cyan

0->255 Red or Cyan Adjusting

103

R/C Fine

0->255 Red Fine or Cyan Fine Adjusting

then Channel control Red when Color Mix
Mode is RGB or RGBAL;
the Channel control Cyan when Color Mix
Mode is CMY

104

Green/Mag

0->255 Green or Magenta Adjusting

105

G/M Fine

0->255 Green Fine or Magenta Fine Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB or RGBAL;
the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

106

Blue/Yellow

0->255 Blue or Yellow Adjusting

107

B/Y Fine

0->255 Blue Fine or Yellow Fine Adjusting

then Channel control Blue when Color
Mix Mode is RGB or RGBAL;
the Channel control Magenta when Color
Mix Mode is CMY

108

Amber

0->255 Amber Adjusting

109

AmberFine

0->255 Amber Fine Adjusting

110

Lime

0->255 Lime Adjusting

111

LimeFine

0->255 Lime Fine Adjusting

the Channel is effective when Color Mix
Mode is RGBAL

1

—

2

ColorWheel

Cinear Movement
0007119 From Open to (6th Color+Open) Linearity Movement
18 Colorl (Red)
35 Color2(Green)
52 Color3(Blue)
70 Color4 (Orange)
86 Color5 (Pink)
104 Color6 (Pink)
1207120 Open
Full Color
1217126 Colorl (Red)
1277132 Color2 (Green)
1337138 Color3 (Blue)
1397144 Color4 (Orange)
1457150 Color5 (Pink)
1517156 Color6 (Deep Green)
1577160 Open
Continuous Rotation
1617200 Continuous color wheel clockwise rotation from fast to slow (46. 7rpm—>3. 67rpm)
2017203 Stop
2047243 Continuous color wheel counter—clockwise rotation from slow to fast 3.67rpm—>46. 7rpm)
(random full color)
2447247 Fast
2487251 Medium

2E0Y9RE Q1

~

113

VirtColorWheel

see Virtual ColorWheel Table

Virtual Color Wheel

114

ColorFunction

Reserved




0 No Function

1 CCT 8000K
2->83 CCT 7979K->6222K
84 CCT 6200K
85->111 CCT 6178K->5621K
. 112 CCT 5600K

Ls|cre 113->175 CCT 5579K->4223K
176 CCT 4200K
177->222 CCT 4181K->3221K
223 CCT 3200K
234->254 CCT 3179K->2521K
2585 CCT _2500K
0 Uncorrected white

116[Green Corr 1j>127 Minus green 77% uncorrected vhite Green Correction,used with CTC
128 Uncorrected white
129->255 Uncorrected white ——> Plus green

1

—

7

CRI Sel

0007127 Color brightness optimized
1287255 Color quality optimized

used with CTC

118

CrosslFade

000->255

Reserved

119

Reserved

000->255

120

Pan

000->255

Pan Rotation

121

Pan Fine

000->255

Pan Rotation Fine

122

Tilt

000->255

Tilt Rotation

123

Tilt Fine

000->255

Tilt Rotation Fine

124

Gobol

000 009
0107019
0207029
0307039
0407049
0507059
0607071
0727094
0957117
1187140
1417163
1647186
1877209
2107231
2327233
23479RR

Open
Gobol
Gobo2
Gobo3
Gobo4
Gobob
Gobo6
Gobol Shake From Slow
Gobo2 Shake From Slow
Gobo3 Shake From Slow
Gobo4 Shake From Slow
Gobob Shake From Slow
Gobo6 Shake From Slow
Continuous gobo wheel
Stop

Continnons ooho wheel

to Fast (0. 4Hz"6. 6Hz)
to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6lz
to Fast( (0. 4Hz"6. 6llz
to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6lz
to Fast( (0. 4Hz"6. 6llz
to Fast( (0.4Hz"6. 6lz

clockwise rotation from fast to

)
)
)
)

connter—clockwise votation from

slow

slow

(70rpm—>20rph)

to fast  (20rnh=>70rnm)

125

Gobol Rot

0007127
1287190
1917192
1937255

0° 7360°

Continuous gobo wheel
Stop

Continuous gobo wheel

clockwise rotation from fast to

counter—clockwise rotation from

slow

slow

(145rpm™8. 7rpm)

to fast (8. 7rph”145rpm)

19

1)

6

Gl RotFine

000->255

GobolRot Fine

1

)

7

Fixed Gobo

000 008 0

0097015
0167022
0237029
0307036
0377043
0447050
0517057
0587064
065~071
0727086
0877101
1027117
1187133
1347148
1497163
1647178
1797194
1957209
2107231

2327233
22370RR

pen

Gobol
Gobo2
Gobo3
Gobo4
Gobob
Gobo6
GoboT7
Gobo8
Gobo9
Gobol
Gobo2
Gobo3
Gobo4
Gobob
Gobo6
GoboT7

shake
shake
shake
shake
shake
shake
shake

from slow
from slow
from slow
from slow
from slow
from slow
from slow
Gobo8 shake from slow
Gobo9 shake from slow
Continuous gobo wheel
Stop

Cantinuane anha whaal

to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
to fast (0.4Hz 6. 6Hz)
clockwise rotation from fast to

conntov—elackwica wratation fram

slow

clow

(70rpm—>20rph)

ta fact  (90wnh=>ST70rnm)

b [ ]

(%]

@ ~

-]

Y Lra |

128

Anime

000~002
0037126
1277129
1307252
2537255

None
Continuous gobo wheel
Stop
Continuous gobo wheel
Stop

clockwise rotation from fast to

counter—clockwise rotation from

slow

slow

(75rpm 2. 8rph)

to fast (2. 8rph 75rpm)

129

Prism

0007010
0117138
1397255

Open
Prisml Inserted
Prism2 Inserted

130

Prism Rot

0007127
1287190
1917192
1937255

0° 7360°

Continuous gobo wheel
Stop

Continuous gobo wheel

clockwise rotation from fast to

counter—clockwise rotation from

slow

slow

(78rpm 2. 32rph)

to fast (2.32rph~78rpm)

131

Focus

0007255

Infinity —> Near

132

Focus Fine

000255

Focus Fine

133

Zoom

0007255

Narrow beam —> Wide beam

134

Zoom Fine

000255

Zoom Fine

135

AutoFs Dis

0007255

Reserved

AutoFocus Distance

136

AutoFs DisF

000255

Reserved

AutoFocus Adjustment

137

Frostl

0007127
1287255

Open
Light Frost

138

Frost2

000”255

07100%

Linear Movement

139

Iris

0007131
1327151
1527171
1727191
1927255

Open—>Closed
Iris pulsation

from slow to fast speed

(0. 175Hz)

Iris pulsation from slow to fast speed with fast closing

Iris pulsation
Reserved

from slow to fast speed with fast opening

0. 175Hz)
0.175Hz)

140

Framel Pos

0007255

Out —> In

141

Framel Ang

000255

Angle— ——> Parallel

——> Anglet

142

Frame2 Pos

0007255

Out —> In

143

Frame2 Ang

000255

Angle— ——> Parallel

——> Anglet




144

Frame3 Pos

000255

Out —> In

145

Frame3 Ang

0007255

Angle— ——> Parallel —> Anglet

146

Frame4 Pos

000255

Out —> In

147

Frame4 Ang

0007255

Angle— ——> Parallel —> Anglet

148

Frame Rot

000255

From 0° -> 180° rotation

149

Frame Macro

0007009
0107019
0207029
0307039
0407049
0507059
060255

None
Square
Rectangle
Triangle
Rhombus
Trapezium
Reserved
NoTe

FixCtrl

UUU U091

0107014
0157029
0307034
0357049
0507054
0557059
0607064
0657069
0707074
0757079
0807084
0857089
0907094
0957099
1007104
1057124
1257129
1307134
1357139
1407144
1457149
1507159
1607169
1707179
1807189
1907234
2357239
2407244
console
2457249

Entire Fixture Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.

Effects Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds

Pan/Tilt Reset, staying in this range for 5 seconds.

Reserved

Led Module Out Frequency 1.2KHz ——3s

Led Module Out Frequency 2.4KHz —-3s

Led Module Out Frequency 12KHz ——3s

Led Module Out Frequency 24KHz —-3s

S—curve Dimmer curve ——3s

Square Law Dimming curve --3s

Inverse Square Law Dimming curve ——3s

Linear Dimming Cuve -—-3s

Reserved

Color Rendering Filter Excluded --3s

Color Rendering Filter Inserted ——3s

Reserved

High light Mode (LED Out Power) --3s

Standard Mode (LED Out Power—— default setting) ——3s

Theater Mode (LED Out Power) ——3s

RGB Color Mix Mode --3s

CMY Color Mix Mode

Reserved

Reserved

Dimmer Adjusting Fast

Dimmer Adjusting Slow

Reserved

Mode 1 In Addition To The XY Property.Console Ccontrols All Properties
Mode 2 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And Roller XY Properties. The
controls all properties

Mode 3 In Addition To The Gimbal Mapping On The Putter And XY Properties. The Console

Controls All Properties
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